BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

Siva Venu Natarajan, M.D.
Case No.: 800-2017-037511
Physician’s & Surgeon’s
Certificate No A 107471

Respondent.

DENIAL BY OPERATION OF LAW
PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

No action having been taken on the petition for recon31derat10n filed by June 17, 2020, and the

time for action having explred at 5:00 p.m. on July 3, 2020, the petition is deemed denied by
operation of law.

DOUSS (Rev 01-2018)



BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: ’
Case No. 800-2017-037511

Siva Venu Natarajan, MD

Physician’s & Surgeon’s ORDER GRANTING STAY

Certificate No A 107471 )
(Government Code Section 11521)

Respondent.

The Medical Board of California (Board) has filed a Request for Stay of execution of the
Decision in this matter with an effective date of June 25, 2020, at 5:00 p.m..

Execution is stayed until July 3, 2020, at 5:00 p.m.

This stay is granted solely for the purpose of allowing the Board time to review and
consider the Petition for Reconsideration.

" DATED: June 24, 2020

William Prasifka V/
Executive Directo

Medical Board of California

DCUS4 (Rev 01-2019)



BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

Siva Venu Natarajan, M.D. Case No. 800-2017-037511

Physician’s and Surgeons
License No. A 107471

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted as the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs,

State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on June 25, 2020.

IT IS SO ORDERED: May 26, 2020.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
[
;&/% Chmn—

Kristina D. Lawson, J.D., Chair
Panel B

DCU32Z (Rev 012019
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

E. A. JoNEs III

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JONATHAN NGUYEN

Deputy Attorney General

Staté Bar No. 263420

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6434
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117

Attorneys for Complainant

~ BEFORE THE |
. MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
'DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case »No.' 800-2017-037511
SIVA VENU NATARAJAN, M.D. | OAH No. 2019101022
P.O. Box 14536 - - o '
Irvine, CA 92623-4536 : STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

DISCIPLINA .
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A S . RY ORDE'R

107471

Re's.pvondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proCeedings that the following matt;ars are true: '
PARTIES

[.  Christine J. Lally (Complainant) is the Interim Executive Director of the Medical
Board of California (Board) She brought thls action solely in her ofﬁcxal capacxty and is.
represented in this matter by Xavxer Becerra, Attorney General of the State of Callfomla by
Jonathan Nguyen, Deputy Attqmey G_eneral.

2. Reépondent Siva Venu Natarajan, M.D. (R’espondentj is represented in this ‘
proceeding by éttomey Peter R. Osinoff, Esq., whose address is: 355 South Grand Ayenue, Suite |
1750 Los Angeles, CA 90071. ‘ | |

3. Onor about April 29, 2009, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate

e
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No. A 107471 to Siva Venu Natarajan, M.D. (Resbondent). The Physician‘sahd Surgeon's
Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Aécu’sation
No. 800-20.17-0375 11, and will expire on January 31, 2021, unless renewed.

‘ JURISDICTION

Accusation No. 800-2017-037511 was filed before the Board, and is currentiy pending
against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly
served on Respondent on August 16, 2019. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense
contesting the Accusation. - | _ .

4. A copy of Accusation No. 800-2017-037511 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference. ' | |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2017-037511. Respondent has also carefully read,
fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulatéd Settlement and
Disciplinary Order.
| 6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this mafter; including the right to a
heariné on the charges and allegations ih the Accusation; the right to confront-and cross-examine
the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own béhalf; the right
to the issuance of squoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
docu‘,xﬁents; the right to reconsideration and court review of ah adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by thé Califomia Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable lawg.

7. 'Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently wai;_/es and gives up each_and
evéry right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8. Respond;mt admits :the truth of each and every charge and éllegation in Accuéatipn
No. 800-2017-037511. .

9. Respondent agrees that his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate is subject to.
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the‘_

2
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Disciplinary Order below. '

CONTINGENCY

10.  This stipulation shall be subjecr to approval by the Medical Board of California.
Respondent uncierstands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Réspondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to ad,opr this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary |
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragrerph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the parties, and rhe Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter. ' ’

| 11.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document F ormat (PDF) and facsrmrle
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order including PDF and fa051m11e
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

12.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parti,es agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Drscnplmary Order: ,

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 107471 issued
to Réspondent SIVA VENU NA’I;ARAJAN', M.D. is revoked. Howéver, the revocation is _stayed
and Respondent is placed on probation for five (5)'years on the following terms and conditions.-

1. BPSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION. Within 30 calendar days of the effective date of

this Decision, and on whatever periodic basis _thereafter may be required by the Board or its
designee, Respondent srlall undergo and compléte a psychiatric evaluation (and bsychological
testing, if deemed necessary) by a Board-appointed board certified psychiatrist, who shall
consider any information provided by the Board or designee and any other informationthé

psychiatrist deems relevant, and shall furnish a written evaluation report to the Board or its

3
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designee. Psychiatric evaluations conducted prior to the effective date of the Decision shall not
be accepted towards the fulﬁllfnent of this requirement. Respondent shall pay fhe cost of all
psychiatric evaluations aﬁd psychological testing.

Respondent shall comply wi_th all restrictions or conditions recommendéd by the evalﬁating
psychiatrist within 15 calendar days after being notified by the Board or its deéignee.

2.  MEDICAL EVALUATION AND TREATMENT. Within 30 calendar days of the

effective date of this Decision, and on a periedic basis thereafter as may be required by the Board
or it§ designee, Respondent shall undergo a medical evaluation by a Board-appointed physician
who shall consider any information provided by the Board or desigriee and any other information
the evaluating physician deems relevént and shall furnish a medicaT report to the Board or its
designee. Respondent shall provide the evaluating physician with any iﬁformation and
documentation that the evaluating physician may deem pertinent. |

E oilowing the evaluation, Respondent shall comply with all restrictions or 'conditions .

- recommended by the evaluating physician within 15 calendar days after being notified b'y-the

Board orits designee. If Respondent is required by the Board or its designee to undergo medical
treatment, Respondent shallv within 30 calendar days of the requirement notice, submit td ’Th‘e
Board or its designee for prior approval the name and qualifications of a California licensed
treating bhysician of Respondent’s choice. Upon approval of the treating phyéician, Respondent-

shall within 15 calendar days undertake medical treatment and shall continue such treatment until

- further notice from the Board or its designee. ‘ ,

The treating physician shall consider any information pfovided by the Board or its designee
or any other information the treating physician may deem pertinent prior to commencement of
treatment. Respondent shall have the treating physician submit quarterly reports to the Board or

its designee indicating whether or not the Respondent is capable of practicing medicine safely.

* Respondent shall provide thé Board or its designee with any and all medical records pertaining to

treatment that the Board or its designee deems necessary.
If, prior to the completion of probation, Respondent is found to be physically incapable of

resuming the practice of medicine without restrictions, the Board shall retain.continuing

4
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jurisdiction over Respondent’s license and the period of probation shall be extended until the
Board determines that Respondent is physically capable of resumiiig the practice of rnédicine
without restrictions. Respondent shall pay the cost of the medical evah_xation(s) and treatment,

3. NOTICE OF EMPLOYER OR SUPERVISOR INFORMATION. Within seven (7)

days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent sha-ll provide to the Board the names,
physical addresses, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of any and all émployers and
supervisors. Respondent shall also .provide specific, written consent for the Board, Respdndent’s '
worksite monitor, and Respondent’s employers and supervisors to communicate regarding
Respondent’s work status, performance, and monitoring,

For purposes of this section, “supervisors” shall include the Chief of Staff aﬁd Health or
Well Beiﬁg Committee Chair, or equivalent, if applicable, when the Respondent has medical staff
privileges. - ‘

| 4. BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING. Respondent shall immediately submit to .

biological fluid testing, at Respondent’s expense, upon request of the Board or its designee.
“Biological fluid testing” may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair '
follicle testing, or similar drug séreening approved by the Bdard or its designee._' Respondent shall
make daily contact with the Board or its désignee to determine whether biologiéal fluid testing is
required. Respondent shall be tested on the date of the notification as directed by the Board or its
designee. The Board may order a Respondent to undergo a biological fluid test on any day, at
any time, including weekends and holidays. Exqept when testing on a spec‘iﬁc date as ordered by
the Board or its designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a random
basis. The cost of biological fluid testing shall be borne by the Respondent. A

During the first year of probatioﬁ, .Reépondent shall be subject to 52 to 104 random tests.
During the second ‘yéar of probation and for the duration of the probationary term, up to five (5)
years, Respondent shall be subject to 36 to 104 random tests per year. Only if»tﬁere has been no
positive biological fluid tests in the previous five (5). consecutive yeafs of probation, may testing

be reduced to one (1) time per month. Nothing precludes the Board from increasing the number

- of random tests to the first-year level of frequency for any reason.

5
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Prior to practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a laboratory or service,
approved in advance by the Board or its designee, that will conduct random, unannounced,-
observed, biological l_’luid'testing and meets all of the following standards:

(a) Its specimen collectors are either certifred by the Drug and Alcohol Testing Industry

Association or have completed the training required to serve as a collector for the United

States Department of Transportation. S

(b) Its specimen collectors conform to the current United States Department of |

Transportation Specimen Collection Guidelines.

(c) Its testing locaﬁons comply with the Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines published

by the United States Department of Transportatlon without regard to the type of test

administered. | |

(d) Its specimen collectors observe the collection ‘of testing specimens. . ‘

(e) Its laboratories are certified and accredited by the United States Departmenl of Health

and Human Services. | o

() Its testing locations shall submit a specimen to a laboratory within one (1) business day

| of receipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to chain of custody
procedures. The laboratory shall process and analyze the specimens and provrde legally
defensible test results to the Board withiin seven (7) business days of receipt of the
specrmen The Board wrll be notified of non-negative results within one (l) busmess day
and will be notified of negatrve test results within seven (7) business days

(g) Its testing locations possess all the materials, equipment, and technical’ expertise

necessary in order to test Respondent on any day of the week.

(h) Its testing locatlons are able to scientifically test for urine, blood, and hair specirnens

for the derection of alcohol and illegal and controlled substances.

(i) It maintains testlng sites located throughout California.

() It maintains an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone system and/or a secure on-line .

computer database that allows the Respondent to check: in daily for testing.

k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA-compliant website or computer system that allows staff

6
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access to drug test results and compliance reporting information that is available 24 hours a
day. -
(1) It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed physicians and have ..

" knowledge of substance abuse disorders and the appropriate medical training to interpret
and evaluate laboratory biological fluid test results, medical histories, and any other
information relevant to biomedical information.

(m) Tt will not consider a.tOXicology screen to be negative if a positive result is obtained
- while practicing, even if the Respondent holds a valid prescription for the substance.
Prior to cnanging testing locations for any reaéon, including during vacation or other travel,
alternative test-ing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the requirements above.
The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notify the Board o its designee of
non-negative results within one (1) business day and negative test reeults within seven (7) |
business days of the results becoming available. Respondent shall maintain this laboratory or
service contract during the period of probation: |
A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be received in evidence inany
proceedings between the Board and Respondent.

If a biological fluid test result indicates Respondent has used, consumed ingested, or

admmlstered to himself or herself a prohxblted substance, the Board shall order Respondent to

cease pracnce and instruct Respondent to leave any place of work where Respondent is practxcmg
medicine or providing medical services. The Board shall 1mmed1ately notlfy all of Respondent s
employers, supervisors and work monitors, if any, that Respondent may not practice medicine or
provide medical services while the cease-practice order is in effect. |

A biological fluid test will not be considered negntive if a‘positive result is obtained while '
practicing, even if the practitioner holds a‘valid prescription for the eubstance. If no prohibited
substance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-practice order within one (1) business. day. -

After the. issudnce ofa ceaSe-practiCe order, the Board shall determine whether the positive
biological fluid test is in fact evxdence of prohibited substance use by consultmg with the |

specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating thh the licensee, his or her treatmg

7 i
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physician(s), other health care provider, or group facilitator, as applicable.

For purposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “testing” mean the

acquisition and chemical analysis of a Respondent’s urine, blood, breath, or hair.

~ For purposes of this condition, the term “prohibited substance” means an illegal dnig, a
lawful dfug not prescribed or (I)rdere'd by an approbfiatciy licensed health care provider for use by
Respondent and appro{'ed by the Boai‘d, alcohol, or any other substance the Respondent has been
instructed by the Board not to use, consume, ingest, or administef to himself or herself. 4

- If the Board confirms that a positive biological fluid test is evidence of use of a prohibited
substance, Respondent has committed a major violation, as defined in section 1361 .52(a), and the |

Board shall impose any or all of the consequenées.set forth in section 1361.52(b), in addition to

any other terms or conditions the Board determines are necessary for public protection orto °

enhance Respondent’s rehabilitation.

5. SUBSTANCE ABUSE SUPPORT GROUP MEETINGS: Within thirty (30) days of
the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee, for its

prior approval, the name of a substance abuse support group which he or she shall attend for th_é»

duration of probation. Respondent shall attend substance abuse support group meetings at least

once per week, or as ordered by the Board or its desigriee. Respondent shall pay all substénce
abuse support group meeting costs, v
The fabili_tator of the substance abuse support group meeting shall have a minimum of three

(3) years experience in the treatment and rehabilitation of substance abuse, and shall be licensed

_or certified by the state or nationally certified organizations. The facilitator shall not have a

current or former financial, personal, or business relationship with Respondent within the last five |
(5) years. Respondent’s previous participation in a substance abuse group support Imeetin'g led by
the same facilitator does hot constitute a prohibited current or former financial, personal, or
business relationship. ‘ | ' ;
The facilitator shall provide a signed document to-the Board or its designee showing
Respondént’s name, the groub’name, the date and location of the meeﬁng, Respondent’s

attendance, and Respondent’s level of participation and progress. The facilitator shall report any _

8
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unexcused absence by Respondent from any substance abuse support group meeting to the Board,
or its designee, within twenty-four (24) hours of the unexcused absence..

6.  WORKSITE MONITOR FOR SUBSTANCE-ABUSING LICENSEE. Within thirty

(30) calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Bdard or
its designee for prior Iapproval as a worksite monitor, the name and qualiﬁcatic.)ns.of one or more
licensed physician and surgeon, other licensed health care professional if no physician and /
surgeon is available, or, as approvéd by the Board or its designeé, a person in a position of
authority who ié capable of monitoring the Respondent at work. |

- The wofksite monitor shall not have a current. or former financial, personal, or familial
rélationship with Respondent, or any other relationship that could reasonably be expected to
comprpmise the ability of the monitor to render impartial and unbiased reports to the Board or its
designee. If it is impractical for anyone but Respondent’s employer to serve as the worksite
monitor, this requirement may be waived by the Board or its designée, howevér, under no
circumstances shall Respondent’s worksite monitor bé an employee or supervisee of the licensee.

The worksite monitor shall have an acfive unrestricted license with no disciplinary action
within the iast five (5) years, and shall s.ign an affirmation that he or:she has reviewed the .terms
and conditions of Respondent’s disciplinary order and agrees to monitor Respondent as set forth
by the Board or its designee.

Respondent shall pay all worksite monitoring costs.

The worksite monitor shall have face-to-face contact with Respondent in the work
environment on as frequent _a> basis as determined by the Board or its designee, but not less than
once per week; interview other staff in the office regarding Respondent’s behavior, if requested
by the Board or its designee; and review Respondent’s work attendance. '

_The worksite monitor shall verbally report any suspected substance abuse to the Board and
Respondent’s employer or sﬁpervisor within one (1) business day of occurrence. If the suspected
substance abuse does not o'ccur during the Board’s normal business hours, the verbal repoﬁ shall
be made to the Board or its designee within one (1) hour of the next business day. .A written
report that includes the date, time, and location of the suspected abuse;'Rcspdnde*ﬁt’s actions; and

9
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any other information deerned important by the worksite monitor ehall be- submitted to t.h.e Board
or its designee within 48 hours of the occurrence. » |

The worksite momtor shall complete and submit a written report monthly or as directed by
the Board or its designee whxch shall include the following: (I) Respondent s name and
Physxcmn s and Surgeon’s Certlﬁcate number (2) the worksite momtor 's name and 51gnature 3)
the worksite momtor s license number, if applicable; (4) the location or location(s) of the |

worksite; (5)the dates Reépondent had face-to-face contact with the worksite monitor; (.6) the

names of worksite staff interviewed, if applicable; (7) a report of Respondent’s work attendance;

(8) any cnange in Respondent’s behavior and/or personal habits; and (9) any indicators that can
lead to suspected substance abuse by Respondent. Respondent shallvcomplete- any required

consent forms and execute agreements with the approved worksite monitor and the Board, or its
designee, authorizing the Board, or its designee, and worksite monitor to exchange information.

If the worksite monitof resigns or is no longer available, Respondent shall, within five (5)

calendar days of such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee, for prior

approval, the name and qualiﬁcations of a replacement monitor who will be assuming that
respon51b1hty within ﬁﬂeen (15) calendar days. If Respondent falls to obtain approval ofa
replacement monitor within 31xty (60) calendar days of the resignation or unavallablhty of the

monitor, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its desxgnee to cease the

practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified. Respondent shall

cease the practice of medicine until a replacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring
responsibility. : -

7. VIOLATION OF PROBATION CONDITION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSING'

LICENSEES Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probatlon isa v1olat10n of
probation.

A. If Respondent commits a major violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (a); of Title 16 of the California Code of Regnlations, the -Board shall take
one or more of the following actions; |

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order Respondent to undergo a clinical

10
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. | . .
diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of
Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s expense. The cease-practice

order issued by the Board or its designee shall state that Respondent must test negative for at least |

amonth of continuous biological fluid testing before being allowed to resume practice. For

purposes of determining the.'length of time a Respondent must test negative while undergoing

continuous biological fluid testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, a month is
deﬁned as thn'ty calendar (30) days. Respondent may not resume the practice of medlcme until
notified in writing by the Board or its designee that he or she may do so.

(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing:

(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such as suspension, revocatioﬁ, or
other action as determined by thé Board or its designee. |

'B. If Respondent commits a minor violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (c), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulatlons the Board shall take
one or more of the following acnons

§)) Issuea. cease-practice order;

~ (2) Order practice limitations;

(3) Order or increase supervisior_l of Respondent;
‘(4) Order increased documentatic;n;
(5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter;

- (6) Order Respondent to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in _
accordance With~ sec.tionv 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of
Regulétions, at Respondent’s expense; ‘

(7) Take any other action as determmed by the Board or its designee.

| C. Nothmg in this De01510n shall be consxdered a llmltatlon on the Board’s authonty
to revoke Respondent’s Qrobatlon if he or she has violated any term or copdmon of probatxon.. If
Respbndent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the
opportunity to be heard, may fevoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was

stayed. Ifan Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed

11
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against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jllrisdiclion until the matter
is final, and the period of probation shall be e)rtended until the matter is final:

8. NOTIFICATION. Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the
Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the
Chief Executive Officer ‘at. every hospital where privileges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of medicine
mcludmg all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief
Executive Ofﬁcer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to
Respondent. Reepondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee w1th1n“15
calendar days. | | ‘

This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilmes or insurance carrier.

9.  SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVANCED PRACTICE

- NURSES. During probation, Respondeént is prohibited from supervising physician assistants and

- advanced practice nurses.

10. OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules

governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any court -
ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders | | |

11. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations
under penalty of perjury on forms provrded by the Board, stating whether there has been
compliance with all the conditions of probation. |

Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the e'nd
of the preceding quarter. |

12. GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit.

Addre'ss Changes

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s business and

residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number. Changes ofsuch

12
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addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Board or its de'signee. Under no
circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business
and Professions Code section 2021(b). |

Place of Practice

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s or pati.ent’s place
’of residence, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other similar licensed
facility.

Licehse Renewal

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s.and surgeon’s
license. | | |

Travel or Residégce Outside California ‘

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any
areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty
(30) calendar days. |

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to practice .
,Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing 30 calendar days prior to the dates of
deparhue and return. |

13. INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be-

available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughouf the term of probation. »

14. NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Respondent shall notify the Board or
its designee in writing within 15 calendar days of any periods of non-practice 1asting more than
30 calendar days and within 15 calendar days of Respondent’s return to praétice. Non-f)ractice is
defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as defined in Busineés and
Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month in direc;f
patieht care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board. If
Respondent resides in California and is considered to be in non-practice, Respondent shall

comply with all terms and conditions of probation. All time spent in an intensive training

- 13
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carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke

program which has been approved by the Board or its designee shall noi i)e considered non-
practice and does not relieve Respondent from complying with all the terms and cbnditions of
probation. Practicing medicine in énother state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction while
on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiétion shall not be
considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of praciice shall not be considered as a
period of non-piactice. |

In the event Respond‘eiit’.s period'of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months, Respondent shall successfully compléte the Federation of State Medical Boards’s Spécial
Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’.s discretion, a clinical competence assessment program
that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Model
Diéciplinary Orders and Disciplinai'y Guidelines” prior to resuming the practice of medicine.

Respondent;s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed twci (2) years.

Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term.

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will relieve
Respondent of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and coiiditions with the
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or
Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing.. . | »

15. w Respondent shall comply with all i‘mancial
obligations (e.g., restitution, r.irobation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the '
completion of probation. Upon successful ci)mpleticin of probation, Respondeiit’s certificate shall

be fully restored.

16. VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition
of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the |

Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and

Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the

Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall

14
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be extended until the matter is final.
17.  LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effective date of this Decision, 1f
Respondent ceases pracncmg due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwxse unable to satisfy

the terms and conditions of probatlon Respondent may request to surrender hls or her hcense

_ The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its dlscretlon in

- determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate

and reasonable under the circumstancés. Upon formal acceptance of the surrehder Respondent
shall within 15 calendar days dehver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the Board or 1ts
designee and Respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no longer be subject

to the terms and conditions of probation. If Respondent re-applies for a medical license, the

" application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked certificate.

N

18. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS. Respondenf shall pay the costs associéted

- with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as desig_nated by the Board, which

may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of ,

California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar

year. }
ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully

discussed it with my attorney, Peter R. Osinoff, Esq. Tunderstand the stipulation and the effect it

will have on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and

Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligg

Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

DATED: 4]2% / 20

SIVA VENU NATARAJAN, M:D.
Respondent
7
1
o
15
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I'have read and fully discussed thh Respondent Siva Venu Natarajan, M.D. the terms and

conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and stmphnary Order

T approve its form and content. V[‘; At D3 “m
DATED: 4 -3 o '
~#PETER R. OSINOFF, ESQ _
Attorney for Respondent .
% s = PN |
ENDORSEMENT

‘The foregoing Stlpulated Settlement and Dlscxplmary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consxderatlon by the Medical Board of California.

DATED: 4/3/20 \' Respectfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA .
Attorney General of California
E.A.JONESIII

' Supervising Deputy Attorney General

/"

JONATHAN NGUYEN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

LA2019502648
54225432.docx
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
JUDITH T. ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

FILED
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

‘State Bar No. 274738 ' : o BY

JOCELYNPARK | * MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
Deputy Attorney General SACRAMENTOLMA, (p 20 A4
A ANALYST

California Department of Justice
300 So. Spring Street; Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213)269-6412
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE Co
.- MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

Case No. 800-2017-037511
Siva Venu Natarajan, M.D. ACCUSATION
P.O. Box 14536 * ' :
Irvine, CA 92623-4536 |
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. A 107471,
Respondent.
PARTIES

1.  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Aécusation solely in her official
capacity as the Execﬁtive Director of the Medical Board of Califorﬁia, Department of Cénsumer :
Affairs (Board), - | |

2. © On or about April 29, 2009, the Medical Board issued Physician's and'Surgeo‘n’s
Certificate Number A 107471 to Siva Venu Natarajan, M.D. (Réspbndent). “The Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and effect af all times relevant to the charges brought
herein and will expire on January 31, 2021, unless renewed. |

JURISDICTION

3. The Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following

1
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laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise
indicated. | |

4. Section 2001.1 of the Code states:

- “Protection of the public shall be the highest priority for the Medical Board of Califomia in
exercising its hcensmg, regulatory, and dlscnplmary functions. Whenever the protectlon of the -
public is inconsistent with other mterests sought to be promoted, the protectlon of the publlc shall
be paramount.” | -

5. Section 2227 of the Code states-:

“(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of the Medical
Quality Heariﬁg Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the Government Code, or whose default
has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered into a stipulation for disciplinary |
action with the board, may, in accordance with the provisions of this ehapter:

“(1) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.

“(2) Have his. or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one year upon
order of the board. “

“(3) Be placed on r)robation and be required to pay the costs of probation menitoring upon
order of the board. | '

“(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include a
requirerrlent that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the boerd. '

| “(5) Have an'y other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of probation, as
the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper. | -.

“(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivision (a), except for warning letters, medical

review or advisory conferences, professional competency examinations, continuing education

activities, and cost reimbursement associated therewith that are agreed to with the board and

successfully completed by the licensee, or other matters made conﬁde_ntial or p‘rivi]eged*by
existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made available to the public by the board prirsuant to
Section 803.1.” |

6.  Section 2234 .of the Code states:

2
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“The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with unprofes'sio.'nal
conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, bﬁt is not
limited to, the following:

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or .indirectly, assistiﬁg in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision ofthis chapter. |
SN w e

7. . Section 2236 6f the Code states:

“(aj The conviction of any offense substantially related to the qualiﬁcationsv, functidr_ls, or
duties of a physician and surgeon constitutes unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this
chapter [Chapter 5, the Medical Practice Act]. The record of conviction shall be concluswe
evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. .

“(b) The district attomey, city attorney, or other prosecuting agency shall notify thev
Division of Medical Quality' of the pendency of an actidn against a licensee ‘charging a felony or
misdemeanor immediately upon obtaining information that the defendant is a licensee. The |
notice shall identify the licensee and describe the c.rimeé charged and the facts alleged. The
prosecuting agency shall also notify the clerk of the co-urt in.which the action is pending that the
defendant is a‘licensee, and the clerk shall record prominently in the file that the defendant holds
a licens.e as a physician and surgeoh. |

“(c) The ¢lerk of the court in which a licensee is convicted of a crime shall, within 48 hours
after the conviction, transmit a certified copy of the record of conviction to the board. The
division may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of a crime in order to fix

the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to

the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon.

1
n .

! California Business and Professions Code Section 2002, as amended and effective January 1,

- 2008, provides that, unless otherwise expressly provided, the term “board™ as used in the State Medical

Practice Act (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§§§ 2000, et seq.) means the “Medical Board of California” and
references to the “Division of Medical Quality” and “Division of Licensing” in the Act or any other
provision of law shall be deemed to refer to the Board.

3
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“(d) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction after a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to

be a conviction within the meaning of this section and Section 2236.1. The record of conviction

shall be concluswe evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred.”

8.  Section 2239 of the Code states:

“(a) The use or prescribing for or administering to himself or herself, of any controlled
substance; or the use of any of the dangerous drugs specified in Section 4022, or of alcoholic
beverages, to the extent, or in such a manner as to be dangerous or injuridusto the licensee, or to
any other person or to the public, or to_the extent that such use impairs the ability of the licensee
to practice medicine safely or more than one misdemeancr or any felony involving the use,
consumption, or self-administration of any of the substances referred to in this section, or any
combination thereof constitutes unprofessional conduct. The record of the conviction is
conclusive evidence of such unprofessional conduct.

“(b) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction followmg a plea of nolo contendere is -

_deemed to be a conviction within the meanmg of this section. The Medical Board may order

'dlsc1pl1ne of the licensee in accordance with Section 2227 or the Medical Board may order the

denial of the license when the time for _appeal has elapsed or the judgment of conviction-has been
affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made suspending 1mposmon of
sentence 1rrespect1ve of a subsequent order under the prov1s10ns of Section 1203. 4 of the Penal

Code allowing such person to thhdraw hlS or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty,

or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, complaint, information, or

indictment.”?

- 9. Section 490 of the Code states:
“(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a
board may'suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a

i

2 There is a nexus between a physician’s use of alcoholic béverages and his or her fitness to
practice medicine, established by the Legislature in Section 2239, in “all cases where a licensed physician
used alcoholic beverages to the extent or in such a manner as to pose a danger to himself or others.”
(Watson v. Superior Court (Medical Board) (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1407, 1411.)

4 . _ : : _
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crime; if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business
or professioﬁ for which the license was issued. | |

- “(b) Notwithstanding any other provfsiqn of law, a board méy exe;cise any authérity to
discipline a li,c‘ensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authbrity, granted under

subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties

-of the business or profession for which the licensee's license was issued.

“(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty Qr a
conviction foIlowing a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a.board is permitted to take
following the establishmént qf a conv.iction' may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or|
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order gré.nting probation is
made spspendi'ng the ihposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the
provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penai Code. |

“(d) The Legislaturé heréby finds and declares that the applig:étion of this section has been

made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real Estate (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th

| 554, and that the holding in that case has placed a significant number of statutes and regulations

in question, resulting in potential harm to the consumers of California from licensees who have

. been convicted of crimes. Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section

establishes an independent basis for a board to impose disc-ipl,ine upon a licensee, and that the
amendments to this section made by Chapter 33 pf the Statutes of 2008 do not constitute a change
to, but rather are declaratory of, existing law.”

10. | Section 493 of the Code states:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a board within
the depamﬁent pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend Qf revqke,a
license or otherwise take disciplinary éction agains;t a person who holds a license, upon the V
ground that the applicant or fhe licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related fp the
qualifications, functions, and duties of the licénsee in question, the repord of 'conv'iction of the
crimé shall be éon_élusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but 6nly of that fact, »
and the board may inquire into the circuh?stance’s surrounding the commission of the c_rirme in

_ 5
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order to fix the degree of dlsmphne or to determine if the convnctlon is substantlally related to the
quallﬁcatlons functions, and duties of the licensee in question.

1. California Code of Regulations, title 16, Section 1360 states:.

“For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license, éet’tiﬁcate'or permit
pursuant to Dvivision 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, a crimé or act shall be
considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a person holding
a license, certificate or permit under the Medical Practice Act if to a substantial degree it
evidences present or potential unfitness of a person holding a license, certificate or permit to
perform the functions authorized by the licénse, certificate or permit in a manner consistent wifh.
the public hgalth, safety or welfare. Such crimes or acts_shail include but not be limited to the
following: Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the Medical Practice Act.”

FACTUAL SUMMARY

1‘2. On August 29, 2018, in the case entitled the People of the State of California v. Siva
V. Natarajan, case number CHPC 201701805, in the Supefior Court of California, County of
Orange, Resﬁo_ndent, upon his plea of guilty, was convicted of driving a vehicle while uﬁder the
influence of alcohol, in violation of Vehicle Code Section 23152, éu_bdivision (a), a
misdemeanor,ljand having a blood alcohol content’of .08 pel;rcent.or more, in.viqlation of Vehicle

Code Section 23152, subdivision (b), also a misdemeanor.’ Pursuant to Vehicle Code séction

23540, the charges triggeréd additional sentencing enhancements due to the commission of a

3 Veehicle Code Section 23152, subdivision (a) provides: “It is unlawful for a person who is under
the influence of any alcoholic beverage to drive a vehicle.”
% Vehicle Code Section 23152, subdivision (b) provides: “It is unlawful for a person who has 0.08

percent or more, by weight, of alcohol in her or her blood to drive a vehicle.”

* Vehicle Code Section 23540, subdivision (a) provides: “If a person is convicted of a violation of
Section 23152 and the offense occurred within 10 years of a separate violation of Section 23103, as
specified in Section 23103.5, 23152, or 23153, that resulted in a conviction, that person shall be punished
by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 90 days nor more than one year and by a fine of not
less than three hundred ninety dollars ($390) nor more than one thousand dollars ($1,000). The person’s
privilege to operate a motor vehicle shall be suspended by the department pursuant to paragraph (3) of
subdivision (a) of Section 13352. The court shall requnre the person to surrender the driver’s license to the
court in accordance with Section 13550.”

6
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‘Respondent was not with the vehicle.

.separate violation of Vehicle Code section 23103 within ten (1 0) years. The remammg criminal.

charge of violating Vehicle Code section 20002, sudeISlon (a), a misdemeanor, ® was dismissed
as part of Respondent’s plea agreement with the Orange County District Attorney’s Office.
Respondent was ptaced on five years of informal probation with the foliowin_g terms and
conditions:

Serve 60 days in Orange County Jait;
" Complete Multiple Offender Alcohol Program;
~ Attend Victim Impact Counseling; ‘

Not drive a vehicle with any measurable amount ot" alcohol in his blood;

Not drive a vehicle unless licensed and insured; |

Submit to chemical testing on demand of any peace or prob’ation officer;

Pay fines and fees;

L O @»m m g o w >

Obey all laws;

P,

Pay restitution as determined through the Victim Witness Program; and
J.  Pay $500. OO to the Victim Witness Emergency Fund. -
13. The cnrcumstances leadlng to Respondent’s conviction are as follows: »
A. At approxlmately 1:35 a.m. on September 22, 2017, law enforcement
officers from Callfomla Hi ghway Patrol were dispatched to investigate and assist in a report of a
hit and run traffic collision on the State Route 55 southbound freeway. | |
B. . Respondent’s vehicle was located at the scene of the collision, partially blocking
the carpool lane and the center median. His vehicle sustained moderate damage as a result of the

collision, consisting of, but not limited to, a buckled hood, a dented and dislocated frontburnper,

broken headlights, buckled front fenders, a crushed grille, and a shattered 'windshield.

]

C. Another vehicle (Vehicle 2) was located on the right shoulder of the freeway.

—

- 6 Vehic]e Code Section 20002(a), subdivision (a) provides: “The driver of any vehicle involved in -
an accident resulting only in damage to any property, including vehicles, shall immediately stop the
vehicle at the nearest location that w1ll not impeded traffic or otherwise jeopardize the safety of other

- motorists..

| 7 |
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Vehicle 2 sustained moderate damage, consisting of, but not limited to, a dented rear bumper and
scratches to the rear bumper. The driver of Vehicle 2 was with his vehicle.
D The driver of Vehicle 2 stated that he was drivmg his truck on the freeway when

he felt an impact to the rear of his truck. The impact caused his vehlcle to strike the raised

concrete divider wall of the freeway. After this traffic collision, he drove his truck to the right

' shoulder and waited until the arrival of law enforcement

E. Califomla Highway Patrol officers searched Respondent s vehicle and identlﬁed
Respondent as the vehicle’s owner by his registration and insurance card. - At approxnmately 2:28
a.m., an ofﬂcer contacted Respondent’s wife, who then contacted Respondent

R At approximately 3:20 a.m., law enforcement officers found Respondent at a
Mobil gas station near the scene of the traffic collision. Respondent’s car keys were found in his
possession. |

G.  Respondent stated that he had been'in a car-accident but had walked away from

the scene due to his head spinning. He did not attempt to check on the welfare of the other

vehicle’s occupants, or call law enforcement. When law enforcement called him earlier, he was
dazed and confused, and thought he was at St. Francis Hospital, wher_e he works. After speaking
with the officer, he recalled speaking _with his wife, and realized he was not at the hospital. _

H. As the officer spoke.with Respondent, he detected the strong odor of alcoholic
beverages emitting from Respondent’s breath and person, and observed his e_yes to be red and
watery. ‘ |

1. When the officer asked whether he had consumed any alcoholic beverages,-
Respondent stated that he could not remember. When the officer asked if he had consumed any
alcoholic beverages after the acmdent Respondent stated that he had not. Respondent also
answered in the affirmative that he had bumped his head in the acmdent. Respondent related that
he had been driving from his place of work, St. Francis Hospital, and was headed home. .

I Due to Respondent’s ohjective signs and symptoms of alcohol intoxication
Standardized Field Sobriety Tests (SFSTs) were conducted and Respondent failed to perfonn :

satisfactoril y-

‘ 8
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K. Respondent stated he would submit to a chemical breath test. However, he
stated he had just burped and had GERD. The officers initiated a 15 minute observativon period
before conducting the test. Respondent blew lnto the Prellmmary Alcohol Screemng Devnce
which registered at .137 and .134 Blood Alcohol Concentration (BAC) at 03:59 a.m. and 4:02
a.m., respectively. Respondent was transported to the Santa Ana Califomia Highway Patrol
office. -

L. When Respondent arrived at the office, he burped agam prior to conducting the
Chemical breath test. The officers sat directly in front of Respondent and observed him for
another 15 minutes before conductmg a chemical breath test.

M. At4:42 a.m. and 4:47 a.m. respectively, Respondent provided breath samples of
.12 BAC and .11 BAC. He was then transported to the Orange County Jail.

N. On December 12, 2017, Respondent was charged with a violation of Count 1:
Vehicle Code section 231 52, subdivision (a), Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol, a
misdemeanor, Count 2: \{ehlcle Code section 23152, subdivision (b), Driving with a Blood
Alcohol Concentration 08% or more, a m_isdemeanor, and Count 3: Vehicle Code section 20002,
subdivision (a), Hit and Run with Property Damage, a misdemeanor. 'As to Counts 1 and 2, |

pursuant to Vehicle Code section 23 540, additional enhancements were triggered due to the

commission of a separate violation of Vehicle Code section 23103 within ten (10) years.

O. On August 29, 2018, Respondent pled guilty to Counts 1 and 2, and Count 3 was
dismissed with a Harvey Waiver.” Respondent admitted his prior misdemeanor conviction as
charged i.n' Counts 1 and 2.

P. OnNovember 27, 2018; Respondent voluntarily participated in an interview
conducted by an investigator with the Medical Board of Califomia’s Complaint Investigation
Office at the Glendale, California field office. During the interview, Respondent stated that he
had previously been arrested for DUTI in 2008, in which he had received a wet and reckless -

conviction. He stated that in that case, he had dinner with hlS family, including his three chlldren

. 7Restitution may be imposed on dismissed counts if the plea is freely made, the court approyes all
conditions, and the offender files a Harvey Waiver. (People v. Beck (1993) 17 Cal.App.4™ 299, 215)
Under a Harvey Waiver, the offender is required to pay restitution on all counts connected with the plea.

9 :
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when he was pulled over for weaving. He stated he performed the field sobriety test and was
arrested. : o /-

Q. According to the Hermosa Beach Police Department record from that incident
on May 23, 2009, Respondent had BAC readings of .083% and .085% when he blew into the
Preliminary Alcohol Screening Device and BAC readings of .08% and .08% when he blew into a
breathalyzer at the Hermosa Beach Police Departrnent Jail.

R. -During the interview, Respondent also stated 'thét,regarding the DUl on
September 22, 201 7-,- he only had a cocktail and one glass of wine with dinner at afound 10 or
10:30 p.m. He then slept in his car and then got into an acc1dent on the freeway going home. ‘He
stated that he hit his head when the airbags deployed. He then decnded to walk off the freeway.
He described feehng dazed and cannot recall much _of the incident.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DiSCIPLINE

(Conviction of a Substantially Related Crime)

14, By reason of the facts set forth in paragraphs 12 and 13 above, Respondent is -
subject to disciplinary action under Section 2236, subdivision (a), and Section 490 of the Code, as
well as California Code of Regulations, title 16, Section 1360, in that Respondent has been
convicted of a crime substant‘ially releted to the qualifications, function or duties of a physician
and surgeon. | » |

15. Respondent’s acts and/or omissions as set forth in paragraphs 12 and 13 above,
whether proven individually, jointly, or in any combination thereof, constitutes the conviction of
a crime substantially related to the qualifications, function or duties of a physician and surgeon,

pursuant to Section 2236, subdivision (a), and Section 490 of the Code, as well as California

Code of Regulations, title 16, Section 1360.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Use of Alcoholic Beverages in a Dangerous Manner) '
16. By reason of the facts setiforth in paragraphs 12 and 13 above, Respondent is
subject to disciplinary action under Section 2239 of the Code in that Respondent used alcoholic
7 |
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beverages to the extent, or in such a manner, as to be dangerous and injurious to himself or to any
other person or to the public.

17. - Respondent s acts and/or omissions as set forth in paragraphs 12 and 13 above,
whether proven 1nd1v1dual|y, jointly, or in any combination thereof, constltutes the use of
alcoholic beverages to the extent, or in such a manner, as to be dangerous and injurious to
himself, or to any other person or to the publlc pursuant to Section 2239 of the Code.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conduct) |

18. By reason of the facts set forth in paragraph 12 and 13 above Respondent is
subject to disciplinary action under Section 2234, subdivision (a) of the Code in that Respondent
has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a
physician and surgeon, and Respondent has used alcoholic beverages to the 'extent, orin such a
manner, as to be dangerous and injurious to himself, or to any other person or to the .pub.lic.

19. | Respondent’s acts and/or omissions as set forth in paragraphs 12-and 13 above,
whether proven individtxally, jointly, or in any combination thereof, constitutes unprofessional
conduct, pursuant to Section 2234, subdivision (a) of the Code. ‘

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

20.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Responden‘t'SAiva
Venu Natarajan, M.D., Complainant alleges that on or about October 7, 2009— ina prior criminal
proceeding entltled the People of the State of California v. Siva Veno Natarajan in Los Angeles
Superior Court, case number 9SY05912 01, Respondent was convicted of v1olatmg Vehlcle Code
section 23103, reckless driving, a misdemeanor; which involved the use of alcohol. He was '
ordered to serve summary probation for 2 years and enroll in.an alcohol program. The record of
the criminal proeeeding is incorporated as if fully set fo:rth herein. |
n
"
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WHEREFORE;Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein,alléged,
and that following the hearing, the-MedicaT Board of California issue a decision‘
L Revokmg or suspendmg Physician's and Surgeon's Cemﬁcate Number A 107471,
ISSUCd to Siva Venu NataraJan M.D;;

2. Revoking, suspending or denying épproVal of Siva Venu Natarajan, M.D.'s authorify

to supervise physwlan assistants and advanced practlce nurses;

3. Ordering Siva Venu Natarajan, M.D., if placed on probation, to pay the Board the
costs of probation monitoring; and -

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: August 16, 2019
: R ' KIMBERL}Y KIRC

Executive Wirector - - .'

Medical Board of California N

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California -

Complainant

LA2019502648
53588534.docx
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